Standing Committee on

Character and Fitness (70000)
As of October 31, 2024

Jurisdiction: Support the work of the State Bar of Michigan conducted under the direction and
authority of the Board of Law Examiners and Michigan Supreme Court by:
- Investigating the character and fithess of candidates for admission to the Bar pursuant
to Rule 15, Section 1, of the Supreme Court Rules Concerning the State Bar of
Michigan. This workproduct is provided to the Board of Law Examiners for its
consideration. The workproduct is not provided to, or subject to approval by, the Board
of Commissioners or Representative Assembly.
- Making recommendations on changes to rules concerning admissions related to
character and fitness, and SBM interaction with Michigan law schools concerning
character and fitness
- Meeting on a biennial basis with the Board of Law Examiners
- Determining how the committee's work might interact with and support the work of the
Professional Ethics, Judicial Ethics, Lawyers and Judges Assistance, and Client
Protection Fund committees, including through conferring and coordinating regularly
with them on trends, data, insights, and metrics
- Suggesting metrics for measuring the effectiveness of the work carried out by the
Character and Fitness committee

Chair

P33608 John M. Toth
Sullivan Ward Patton Gleeson & Felty PC
400 Galleria Officentre Ste 500
Southfield Ml 48034-2179
Phone: (248) 746-2715
Fax: (248) 746-2785
e-mail: jtoth@sullivanwardlaw.com

Vice Chair

P33131 Scott E. Dwyer, Grand Rapids
P32136 Hon. Cynthia A. Lane, Port Huron
P31668 Barbara A. Menear, Flint

P51984 Sonal Hope Mithani, Ann Arbor
Member

Term Endina: 2025

P44054 Connell Alsup, Haslett

P46908 Lori Grigg Bluhm, Troy

P55429 Jeanine Monique Brunson, Detroit
P33989 Cynthia C. Bullington, Troy
P47610 Phillip D. Churchill, Jr., Lansing
P72808 Brian Patrick Dowgiallo, Auburn Hills
P33131 Scott E. Dwyer, Grand Rapids
P29905 Randall J. Gillary, Troy

P57695 John L. Gustincic, Merrill

P55731 Suzanne K. Hollyer, Pontiac
P41257 William E. Hosler, Birmingham
P32136 Hon. Cynthia A. Lane, Port Huron
P42317 Berton K. May, Grand Rapids
P31668 Barbara A. Menear, Flint

P41317 Maria C. Miller, Detroit

P51984 Sonal Hope Mithani, Ann Arbor
P33608 John M. Toth, Southfield

P37062 Joan P. Vestrand, Lansing
Advisor

P69369 Brendon G. Basiga, Lansing
P46710 Laura Marie Bever, Ithaca

P72601 Joshua Adam Blanchard, Greenville



P68844
P73036
P64818
P57892
P56521
P48867
P39766
P71458
P55440
P53930
P70290
P76029
P76411
P52444
P65673
P38904
P68725
P49527
P72030
P59411

Nikkiya Tenell Branch Penson, Detroit
Joel Thomas Brusk, Grand Rapids
Kevin N. Crum, Kalamazoo

Jonathan B. Eadie, Grosse Pointe Farms
Stephen J. Gobbo, DeWitt

Jeffrey T. Gorcyca, Troy

Judith S. Gracey, Keego Harbor
Sarah Jean Hartman, Grand Rapids
Jennifer J. Henderson, Beverly Hills
Angela L. Jackson, Ann Arbor
Deborah S. Kaleta, Troy

Saima Rehman Khalil, Mount Clemens
William Young Kim, Battle Creek
Tracey L. Lee, West Bloomfield
Stephen T. McKenney, Birmingham
Martha D. Moore, Lansing

Peter M. Neu, Holt

Gabriela N. Nolen-Menas, Tecumseh
Jonathan Curtis Roth, Grand Rapids
Keith P. Theisen, Traverse City

State Bar Liaison

Patricia Peyton, Lansing
Keith Wilkinson, Lansing

Voting Member Count: 18 Voting member quorum: 10
Total Count: 47



