Standing Committee on Character and Fitness (70000)

As of October 31, 2024

Jurisdiction: Support the work of the State Bar of Michigan conducted under the direction and authority of the Board of Law Examiners and Michigan Supreme Court by:

> Investigating the character and fitness of candidates for admission to the Bar pursuant to Rule 15, Section 1, of the Supreme Court Rules Concerning the State Bar of Michigan. This workproduct is provided to the Board of Law Examiners for its

consideration. The workproduct is not provided to, or subject to approval by, the Board of Commissioners or Representative Assembly.

Making recommendations on changes to rules concerning admissions related to character and fitness, and SBM interaction with Michigan law schools concerning character and fitness

· Meeting on a biennial basis with the Board of Law Examiners

· Determining how the committee's work might interact with and support the work of the Professional Ethics, Judicial Ethics, Lawyers and Judges Assistance, and Client Protection Fund committees, including through conferring and coordinating regularly with them on trends, data, insights, and metrics

· Suggesting metrics for measuring the effectiveness of the work carried out by the Character and Fitness committee

Chair

P33608 John M. Toth

Sullivan Ward Patton Gleeson & Felty PC

400 Galleria Officentre Ste 500 Southfield MI 48034-2179 Phone: (248) 746-2715 Fax: (248) 746-2785

e-mail: jtoth@sullivanwardlaw.com

Vice Chair

P33131	Scott E. Dwyer, Grand Rapids
P32136	Hon. Cynthia A. Lane, Port Huron
P31668	Barbara A. Menear, Flint
P51984	Sonal Hope Mithani, Ann Arbor

Member

Member		
Term Endina: 2025		
P44054	Connell Alsup, Haslett	
P46908	Lori Grigg Bluhm, Troy	
P55429	Jeanine Monique Brunson, Detroit	
P33989	Cynthia C. Bullington, Troy	
P47610	Phillip D. Churchill, Jr., Lansing	
P72808	Brian Patrick Dowgiallo, Auburn Hills	
P33131	Scott E. Dwyer, Grand Rapids	
P29905	Randall J. Gillary, Troy	
P57695	John L. Gustincic, Merrill	
P55731	Suzanne K. Hollyer, Pontiac	
P41257	William E. Hosler, Birmingham	
P32136	Hon. Cynthia A. Lane, Port Huron	
P42317	Berton K. May, Grand Rapids	
P31668	Barbara A. Menear, Flint	
P41317	Maria C. Miller, Detroit	
P51984	Sonal Hope Mithani, Ann Arbor	
P33608	John M. Toth, Southfield	
P37062	Joan P. Vestrand, Lansing	
Advisor		
D60360	Brandon G. Basiga, Lansing	

P69369	Brendon G. Basiga, Lansing
P46710	Laura Marie Bever, Ithaca
P72601	Joshua Adam Blanchard, Greenville

P68844 Nikkiya Tenell Branch Penson, Detroit P73036 Joel Thomas Brusk, Grand Rapids P64818 Kevin N. Crum, Kalamazoo P57892 Jonathan B. Eadie, Grosse Pointe Farms P56521 Stephen J. Gobbo, DeWitt P48867 Jeffrey T. Gorcyca, Troy P39766 Judith S. Gracey, Keego Harbor P71458 Sarah Jean Hartman, Grand Rapids P55440 Jennifer J. Henderson, Beverly Hills P53930 Angela L. Jackson, Ann Arbor P70290 Deborah S. Kaleta, Troy P76029 Saima Rehman Khalil, Mount Clemens P76411 William Young Kim, Battle Creek P52444 Tracey L. Lee, West Bloomfield P65673 Stephen T. McKenney, Birmingham P38904 Martha D. Moore, Lansing P68725 Peter M. Neu, Holt P49527 Gabriela N. Nolen-Menas, Tecumseh Jonathan Curtis Roth, Grand Rapids P59411 Keith P. Theisen, Traverse City	P73036 P64818 P57892 P56521 P48867 P39766 P71458 P55440 P53930 P70290 P76029 P76411 P52444 P65673 P38904 P68725 P49527 P72030	Joel Thomas Brusk, Grand Rapids Kevin N. Crum, Kalamazoo Jonathan B. Eadie, Grosse Pointe Farms Stephen J. Gobbo, DeWitt Jeffrey T. Gorcyca, Troy Judith S. Gracey, Keego Harbor Sarah Jean Hartman, Grand Rapids Jennifer J. Henderson, Beverly Hills Angela L. Jackson, Ann Arbor Deborah S. Kaleta, Troy Saima Rehman Khalil, Mount Clemens William Young Kim, Battle Creek Tracey L. Lee, West Bloomfield Stephen T. McKenney, Birmingham Martha D. Moore, Lansing Peter M. Neu, Holt Gabriela N. Nolen-Menas, Tecumseh Jonathan Curtis Roth, Grand Rapids
---	--	--

State Bar Liaison

Patricia Peyton, Lansing Keith Wilkinson, Lansing

Voting Member Count: 18 Voting member quorum: 10 Total Count: 47